

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

**LARRY JEGLEY, in his official capacity,
on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated**

APPELLANT

vs.

No. 01-815

ELENA PICADO, et al.

APPELLEES

**APPEAL FROM THE SIXTH DIVISION CIRCUIT COURT
OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS**

HONORABLE DAVID B. BOGARD

**APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL ABSTRACT,
BRIEF, AND SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM**

**MITCHELL, BLACKSTOCK, BARNES,
WAGONER & IVERS**

David L. Ivers, Esq., #92005
Emily Sneddon, Esq., #94141
1010 West Third Street
Little Rock, AR 72203-1510
(501) 378-7870

**LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATION FUND, INC.**

Susan L. Sommer, Esq.
Ruth E. Harlow, Esq.
Jennifer Middleton, Esq.
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500
New York, NY 10005-3904
(212) 809-8585

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

APPELLEES’ RESPONSE TO JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ii

POINTS ON APPEAL iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

SUPPLEMENTAL ABSTRACT xi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE xii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Lower Court Correctly Held That Appellees’ Claims Are Justiciable .. 1

II. The Lower Court Correctly Held That The Arkansas Constitution Guarantees A Fundamental Right Of Privacy Shielding Adults From Government Intrusion Into Private, Noncommercial, Consensual Sexual Intimacy 8

III. The Lower Court Correctly Held That The Act Impermissibly Discriminates On The Basis Of Sex In Violation Of Arkansas Constitutional Guarantees Of Equal Protection 15

IV. The Lower Court Correctly Held That The Act Discriminates On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation And Violates Equal Protection Because It Is Not Related To Even A Legitimate Government Interest 17

V. The Act Is Invalid On Its Face, Not Only As Applied, As A Violation Of The Rights To Privacy And Equal Protection 23

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

INDEX TO SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM 28

APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

1. In addition to the rulings described in appellant's Jurisdictional Statement, this Court's June 24, 1999, Order on appellant's earlier interlocutory appeal in this case also rejected appellant's claim that the case was not justiciable, and held that appellees' constitutional challenge could proceed without arrest or prosecution of an appellee for violation of Ark. Code Ann. § 5-14-122 (the "Act"). *See* Appellant's Addendum (hereafter "A") 3-4.

Appellees take further exception to appellant's characterization of the issues presented on appeal. The issues on appeal are: (1) whether the lower court properly found that this case is justiciable, (2) whether the Act violates the right to privacy under the Arkansas constitution, and (3) whether the Act violates the right to equal protection under the Arkansas constitution. Should the Court rule in appellant's favor on the Arkansas constitutional claims, the Court will then need to address appellees' additional claims, not reached but preserved below, based on the federal constitutional rights to privacy and equal protection. *See* A 287.

2. I express a belief, based on a reasoned and studied professional judgment, that the statements made by the appellant in the appellant's Jurisdictional Statement to which I have taken exception are material to understanding correctly the nature of this appeal and its disposition in this Court.

Susan L. Sommer
Counsel for Appellees

POINTS ON APPEAL¹

I. The lower court correctly held that appellees' claims are justiciable.

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Un., 442 U.S. 289, 99 S. Ct. 2301 (1979)
Magruder v. Ark. Game and Fish Comm'n, 287 Ark. 343, 698 S.W.2d 299 (1985)

II. The Act is invalid as a violation of the rights to privacy and equal protection.

III. The lower court correctly held that the Arkansas Constitution guarantees a fundamental right of privacy shielding adults from government intrusion into private, noncommercial, consensual sexual intimacy, and that the Act violates that right.

Carroll v. Johnson, 263 Ark. 280, 565 S.W.2d 10 (1978)
Commonwealth v. Wasson, 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992)

IV. The lower court correctly held that the Act impermissibly discriminates on the basis of sex in violation of Arkansas constitutional guarantees of equal protection.

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515, 116 S. Ct. 2264 (1996)
Hatcher v. Hatcher, 265 Ark. 681, 580 S.W.2d 475 (1979)

V. The lower court correctly held that moral disapproval of a disfavored group – gay and lesbian people – for engaging in conduct that is legal for the majority is an illegitimate basis for state action.

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996)
Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. 429, 104 S. Ct. 1879 (1984)

¹To the extent possible, appellees have organized their Points on Appeal and Argument to correspond with the sequence of appellant's Points on Appeal. *See* Ark. Sup. Ct. R. 4-2(A)(3) & (6)(B). However, to present the contrary arguments in the most logical and brief fashion, appellees address appellant's Point on Appeal II ["assuming a justiciable controversy exists, whether the appellees can meet their heavy burden"] in sections II through V of their Argument.

- VI. The lower court correctly held that the Act discriminates on the basis of sexual orientation and violates Arkansas guarantees of equal protection because it is not related even to a legitimate government interest.

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996)

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249 (1985)

- VII. The Act violates a federal constitutional right to privacy which, properly interpreted, shields private, consensual sexual intimacy between adults.

Casey v. Population Services Int'l, 431 U.S. 678, 97 S. Ct. 2010 (1977)

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791 (1992)

- VIII. The Act violates federal constitutional guarantees of equal protection by discriminating on the basis of sex and sexual orientation without a legitimate and sufficient government justification.

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515, 116 S. Ct. 2264 (1996)

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abbott Lab. v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136, 87 S. Ct. 1507 (1967), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <u>Califano v. Sanders</u> , 430 U.S. 99, 97 S. Ct. 980 (1977)	5
<u>Able v. U.S.</u> , 88 F.3d 1280 (2d Cir. 1996)	6
<u>Adult Video Ass’n v. Barr</u> , 960 F.2d 781 (9 th Cir. 1992), <i>vacated on other grounds by</i> <u>Reno v. Adult Video Ass’n</u> , 509 U.S. 917, 113 S. Ct. 3028 (1993)	4
<u>Arkansas v. Sullivan</u> , 121 S. Ct. 1876 (2001)	11
<u>Ark. Commerce Comm’n v. Ark. & Ozarks Railway Co.</u> , 235 Ark. 89, 357 S.W.2d 295 (1962)	22
<u>Arkansas Intercollegiate Conf. v. Parnham</u> , 309 Ark. 170, 828 S.W.2d 828 (1992)	5
<u>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Un.</u> , 442 U.S. 289, 99 S. Ct. 2301 (1979)	iii, 1, 3
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 334 Ark. 43, 972 S.W.2d 239 (1998)	23, 24
<u>Bennett v. NAACP</u> , 236 Ark. 750, 370 S.W.2d 79 (1963)	3
<u>Bowers v. Hardwick</u> , 478 U.S. 186, 106 S. Ct. 2841 (1986)	6, 13, 13 n.2, 14, 20
<u>Bryant v. Picado</u> , 338 Ark. 227, 996 S.W.2d 17 (1999)	xii, 1
<u>Byrd v. Arkansas</u> , 317 Ark. 609, 879 S.W.2d 435 (1994)	11
<u>Campbell v. Sundquist</u> , 926 S.W.2d 250 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996)	7, 8, 11, 14
<u>Carroll v. Johnson</u> , 263 Ark. 280, 565 S.W.2d 10 (1978)	iii, 8, 12, 13
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 255 Ark. 225, 500 S.W.2d 368 (1973)	21
<u>Casey v. Population Services Int’l</u> , 431 U.S. 678, 97 S. Ct. 2010 (1977)	iv, 14, 24
<u>City of Chicago v. Morales</u> , 527 U.S. 41, 119 S. Ct. 1849 (1999)	24
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</u> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249 (1985)	iv, 18, 19, 21, 22

<u>City of Springdale v. Chandler</u> , 222 Ark. 167, 257 S.W.2d 934 (1953)	22
<u>Coker v. City of Ft. Smith</u> , 162 Ark. 567, 258 S.W. 388 (1924)	8, 12
<u>Commonwealth v. Bonadio</u> , 415 A.2d 47 (Pa. 1980)	14, 23
<u>Commonwealth v. Wasson</u> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992)	iii, 10, 11, 14, 18, 22, 23
<u>Conser v. Biddy</u> , 274 Ark. 367, 625 S.W.2d 457 (1981)	16
<u>Cummings v. City of Fayetteville</u> , 294 Ark. 151, 741 S.W.2d 638 (1987)	4
<u>Doe v. Bolton</u> , 410 U.S. 179, 93 S. Ct. 739 (1973)	3, 4
<u>Doe v. Ventura</u> , 2001 WL 543734 (Minn. Dist. Ct. May 15, 2001)	xiv, 8, 11
<u>Donovan v. Priest</u> , 326 Ark. 353, 931 S.W.2d 119 (1996)	5
<u>DuPree v. Alma Sch. Dist.</u> , 279 Ark. 340, 651 S.W.2d 90 (1983)	11, 22, 23
<u>Epperson v. Arkansas</u> , 393 U.S. 97, 89 S. Ct. 266 (1968)	3
<u>Ex parte Martin</u> , 13 Ark. 198 (1853)	8
<u>Ex parte Young</u> , 209 U.S. 123, 28 S. Ct. 441 (1908)	7
<u>Gibson v. County of Pulaski</u> , 2 Ark. 309 (1840)	15
<u>Golden v. Westmark Cmty. Coll.</u> , 333 Ark. 41, 969 S.W.2d 154 (1998)	23, 24
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1678 (1965)	4
<u>Gryczan v. State</u> , 942 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1997)	7, 8, 11, 12, 14
<u>Hand v. H & R Block, Inc.</u> , 258 Ark. 774, 528 S.W.2d 916 (1975)	14
<u>Hardwick v. Bowers</u> , 760 F.2d 1202 (11 th Cir. 1985)	6
<u>Hatcher v. Hatcher</u> , 265 Ark. 681, 580 S.W.2d 475 (1979)	iii, 15, 16
<u>Heckler v. Mathews</u> , 465 U.S. 728, 104 S. Ct. 1387 (1984)	1, 6
<u>Holmes v. Cal. Army Nat'l Guard</u> , 124 F.3d 1126 (9 th Cir. 1997)	18 n.3

<u>In re B.</u> , 394 A.2d 419 (Pa. 1978)	10
<u>Jessup v. Carmichael</u> , 224 Ark. 230, 272 S.W.2d 438 (1954)	4
<u>Kindlinger v. Arkansas</u> , 1991 WL 104051 (Ark. Ct. App. 1991)	2
<u>KVUE, Inc. v. Moore</u> , 709 F.2d 922 (5 th Cir. 1983)	4
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 110 Ark. 204, 161 S.W.154, 155 (1913)	22
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817 (1967)	13, 16, 22
<u>Magruder v. Ark. Game and Fish Comm'n</u> , 287 Ark. 343, 698 S.W.2d 299 (1985) iii, 3
<u>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</u> , 458 U.S. 723, 102 S. Ct. 3331 (1982)	16
<u>New York v. Ferber</u> , 458 U.S. 747, 102 S. Ct. 3348 (1982)	23
<u>Northeastern Florida Chap. of Assoc'd Gen. Contractors of America v. Jacksonville</u> , 508 U.S. 656, 113 S. Ct. 2297 (1993)	5
<u>Oregon v. Hass</u> , 420 U.S. 714, 95 S. Ct. 1215 (1975)	11
<u>Palmore v. Sidoti</u> , 466 U.S. 429, 104 S. Ct. 1879 (1984)	iii, 19, 21
<u>Pitcock v. State</u> , 91 Ark. 527, 121 S.W. 742 (1909)	7
<u>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791 (1992) ..	iv, 13
<u>Poe v. Ullman</u> , 367 U.S. 497, 81 S. Ct. 1752 (1961)	4
<u>Ports Petroleum Company, Inc. v. Tucker</u> , 916 S.W.2d 749 (Ark. 1996)	14
<u>Post v. State</u> , 715 P.2d 1105 (Okla. Crim. App.1986)	14
<u>Powell v. State</u> , 510 S.E.2d 18 (Ga. 1998)	11, 13, 14
<u>Presbytery of N.J. v. Florio</u> , 40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994)	3
<u>Rebsamen Motor Co. v. Phillips</u> , 226 Ark. 146, 289 S.W.2d 170 (1956)	22
<u>Robert D. Holloway, Inc. v. Pine Ridge Addn. Resd. Prop.</u> ,	

332 Ark. 450, 966 S.W.2d 241 (1998)	21
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S. Ct. 705 (1973)	24
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996)18, 19, 20	iii, iv, 18 - 20, 23, 24
<u>San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</u> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9 th Cir. 1996)	7
<u>Smith v. City of Cleveland Heights</u> , 760 F.2d 720 (6 th Cir. 1985)	6
<u>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Wilks</u> , 269 Ark. 399, 601 S.W.2d 855 (1980)	10
<u>State v. Epperson</u> , 242 Ark. 922, 416 S.W.2d 322 (1967), <i>rev'd</i> , 393 U.S. 97, 89 S. Ct. 266 (1968)	3
<u>State v. Hurlock</u> , 185 Ark. 807, 49 S.W.2d 611 (1932)	14
<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 381 A.2d 333 (N.J. 1977)	11, 14
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 766 So. 2d 501 (La. 2000)	13
<u>Stemler v. City of Florence</u> , 126 F.3d 856 (6 th Cir. 1997)	20, 21
<u>Stenger v. Lehigh Valley Hospital Center</u> , 609 A.2d 796 (Pa. 1992)	10
<u>Sweeney v. Sweeney</u> , 267 Ark. 595, 593 S.W.2d 21 (1980)	15
<u>Thompson v. Ark. Soc. Serv.</u> , 282 Ark. 369, 669 S.W.2d 878 (1984)	14
<u>United Food & Commercial Workers Internat'l Union v. I.B.P.</u> , 857 F.2d 422 (8 th Cir. 1988) ..	3
<u>United States v. Lemons</u> , 697 F.2d 832 (8 th Cir. 1983)	2
<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987)	25
<u>United States v. Virginia</u> , 518 U.S. 515, 116 S. Ct. 2264 (1996)	iii, iv, 15, 16
<u>U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</u> , 413 U.S. 528, 93 S. Ct. 2821 (1973)	19
<u>Urrey Ceramic Tile Co. v. Mosley</u> , 304 Ark. 711, 805 S.W.2d 54 (1991)	22
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</u> , 454 U.S. 464, 102 S. Ct. 752 (1982)	7

<u>Weaver v. Nebo School Dist.</u> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Utah 1998)	21
<u>Young v. State</u> , 296 Ark. 394, 757 S.W.2d 544 (1988)	2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

1975 Ark. Acts 928	xiv
2001 Ariz. Sess. Laws 382	xiv
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1411	xiv
Ark. Act of Dec. 17, 1838, § 4	xiv
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-14-122	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 11-9-522(f)	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 41-813	xiv
Ark. Const. Amendment 14	8, 9, 15
Ark. Const. art. II, § 2	8, 9, 15
Ark. Const. art. II, § 3	15
Ark. Const. art. II, § 8	9
Ark. Const. art. II, § 15	9
Ark. Const. art. II, § 18	15, 17
Ark. Const. art. II, § 21	9
Ark. Const. art. II, § 27	9
Ark. Const. art. II, § 29	8
Ark. Sup. Ct. R. 4-2(A)(3)	iii n.1
Ark. Sup. Ct. R. 4-2(6)(B)	iii n.1

BOOKS AND TREATISES

Kay Collett Goss, The Arkansas State Constitution: A Reference Guide 8 (1993) 9

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary, 579 (1983) 17

4 Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, Treatise on Constitutional Law §§ 18.2, 18.4 24

MISCELLANEOUS

Michael C. Dorf, Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes,
46 Stan. L. Rev. 235, 236, 238 (1994) 25

Cass R. Sunstein, Sexual Orientation and the Constitution: A Note on the Relationship
Between Due Process and Equal Protection, 55 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1161 (1988) 20, 21

D. Don Welch, Legitimate Government Purposes and State Enforcement of Morality,
1993 U. Ill. L. Rev. 67 21

SUPPLEMENTAL ABSTRACT

_____ [Abstractor's Note: Appellant did not abstract any transcripts of hearings in this case.

Appellees abstract the following material statement.]

**Transcript of Hearing on
Parties' Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment
Before Hon. David B. Bogard
Circuit Court, Pulaski County
January 29, 2001
R-741 to R-787**

Assistant Attorney General Timothy Gauger, on behalf of Appellant-Defendant: **I admit that if strict scrutiny applies, the state cannot meet that burden.** (R. 763; Supplemental Addendum 0000248)
